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Botenical Institute,
Faculty of Science,
Unmiversity of Tokyo,
1 | ‘Hongo, Tokyo, Japan.
February 16, 1960.

Dear Dr. Degener:
l S heve receivied your letter of Februery 2nd
regarding the sad news about Your specimen sent to Dr. Takaki,

1
To my regret, it now became cleer thst bhe specimen of

arr heve at once written to him to tell me tne detzils soon.

Agropyrum sent from you was destroyed by a plant quarantine f
officer at Nagoya (not by the Nagoya Post Office) without giving

any previous notice to Dr. Tak?ki. So I have made & strong

protest to the head office of the Minmistry of Agriculture in

\ Tokyo which is responsible fnr}tho problem. I reguested an
i official letter of apclogy, an; guaranty for future scientific
shipments trom foreipgn couutri#u. I em sorry to say that I will
take a collecting trip to Indié from March to June, and the
official reply mesy not be in tﬁme for my departure._
| All Japanese taxonomists ﬁru well aware of importence of

scientific material, and feel Lery sorry for the problem.

In Tokyo mll plant quarnntine_;ffinars are cocperstive for us,

and we have novor'aﬁerienced t}oubles, although our Institute {
l have received a large number ﬁf scientific shipments from old times.
' It wes deeply to be regretted ;hst a8 local officer who did not

know the importance of scientiPic meterial made a great misteke.

We believe that smch a thing will never happen in futurs,

and we sincerely hope that you will forgive this very sad accident

end will kindly continue to sent us your valuable spscimens in

order to promote the international collsboration between American

and Japanese taxonomists.

With best regards,

 Institute for BotahicatPocumentation -
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Botanical Institute,
Faculty of Science,
University of Tokyo,

Dr. Ctto Degener
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
FOREST PRODUCTS RESEARCH INSTITUTE
COLLEGE, LAGUNA

sentember 8, 1960

Y. Gbtto Degener
University of Hawaiil
Henelulu 17, Hawaii, U.3.A.

Dear M. Uezensar:

We are sendinz te you, under sepavate cover, a preli-
minary copy of "A Forestry Lexicon of Fhilippine Trees." This
is in mimeozraphed form and is for review and eriticism.

we would be zreatly obliged to jyou for inviting our
attention to any erratic entries or important omissions, or
for making any su.zestions that you believe would result in
improvement. We are sendihp reviaw copies to others alsa who
may be able to suzjest corrections or improvements. After
the comments arer eceived and corrections made, we hope to
issue the "Lexieon" in printed form.

We will appreciate if you will acknowledge receipt. of
the "Tericon" when it arrives and let us know whether you will
be able to review it and send us youp recommendations. The
copy is for rour files and need no returned,

Vefy truly sours,

Uirector

Q.ﬂt ."f C@‘d‘a’{‘l;f /- 6: (_E)xa&l‘jff‘-L)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dr.0tto Degener,
Waialua,

Oshu,

HAWAII. — N.S.W.

Dear Dr,.Degener,

1960.

I wish to thank you for the parcel of 75 specimens and
reprints which we received from you recently. As before,
I have credited this material to the exchange account of the
New York Botanical Garden and have written to them accordingly.

It is very good of you to keep us in mind when you are
distributing duplicate material accrued in the course of your
studies on the Hawaiian Flora. We appreciate having your
determinations. However, would it be possible, in future,

to send only specimens named at least to the species.

Un-named material is of relatively little use to us as we

lack the time and staff to work on it at present.
With kind regards,
Yours sincerely,
AN Ml

R.H.ANDERSON.,
DIRECTOR & CHIEF BOTANIST.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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z , Joo, 3, 1961.

. Stoere:
panE S SR 1960 ANNUAL REPORT

Fhid 1@ veur 1y wife, Dr. Isa Degener, snd I published saveral .
PRl i e Flora Hewad or "Miew Illustrated Flova of the Hewaie
{an Islonds.” The totsl number of pages, mnany with full-poge illustra-
tions, vcomes to 200.

Hesides botnnizing on our "home™ Islund of Oahu, Krs. Degener and I
conducted Field work with two assistapts for three weeks on the "outside®
Iglend of Eauai. Dhring our stay on that island, we attended the opan-
ing cerencnles of the new Nuseun at Lihue, I taking the liberty of I'epre=
senting tha Garden, According to local newspaper saccountis, thia courtesy
wng appreciasted,

Thanks to an invitetion to conduct a group of plant enthusiasts along
tha guter slope of Haleakals Cirater, Maul, I wos enabled to botanize
four days with only triviml expense on the Iplands of Meul, Lanal and
Molokai, On the latter islaund, overlooking ths Leper Settleument of Ka-
laupapa, I was Tortunste i coliecting a good serias of & new specios of
Viikstroenia for deseribing in Dr. Skottsberg's coridng monograph.

During the sumner Mrs, Degener and I speint several nonths on the MNalne
1and, mueh of it &t the Garden putting owr uiffairs regarding herbarium
apaaimam; and library in order. At the same tlne we took advantuge of the
facilities thera to unrevel some botaniesnl problema impossible of solue
tion in <he Islandg.

As mentioned on pege 41, I gupnplied most of the scientific names for
+hae plonts dlseussed in Dr, Ceorge C. Ruhla'a "4 Cuide for the Heleakala
Section, Island of Maul, Haw=ii," published by the Depasriment of the In-
terior, I likewlse wrote a few "laetters 4o the Baitor™ of the loohl newsg-
papars reparding plants and a Tew reviews.

Respectiully submitied,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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B. M. EVELETH. M. D
F. L TABRAH. M. D.
P. D, BOX B8
KOHALA. HAWAIL XXNX

August Z, 1961

Dr. Otto Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Sorry we were unable to see you while we were in Honolulu
last week. We thoroughly enjoyed our visit with you and Mrs. Degener
in Hile.

While in Honolulu I talked with Dr, Scheuer and Dean Hiatt,
Both were favorably inclined toward collaboration with our proposed
work, provided we can include you on the payroll as a part-time
assistant or as a consultant. Would you or Mrs, Degener be willing
to act in such a capacity, and if so, how much shall we include in
the grant request for your help?

The University is quite willing to act as the sponsor
for our program, so that problem appears solved—-if you can assist
in the Botanical phases.

We would very much appreciate your working with us in
whatever way you feel is best for all concerned, and would also
appreciate hearing from you scon, so our NIH application can be
revised for submission to Dean Hiatt and the NIH, If there are
any difficulties involved in including you in our plans, please
feel free to phone collect so we might work out some alternative.

Thank you again for your interest and kokua,
Sincerely yours,
— 4 N M
1= & 1obyaha_
F. L. Tabrah, M, D,
FLT:hk

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



B. M. EVELETH. M. D.
F. L TABRAH, M. D
F. 0. BOX 58
KOHALA, HAWA1. XXXK

August 30, 1961

Dr. Otto Degener
Hale Degener
Waialua, Hawaii

Dear Dr, Degener:

Thank you for your letter of 7 Aug - your suggestions are excel-
lent, and will be included in our plan.

We have been thinking further about the photo vs drawing problem,
and at this point are awaiting some cost estimates - color costs may not be
as bad as they once were, as the new processes used are cheap, but gocd.

In any case, would you consider this arrangement - both you and
Mrs. Degener would workwith us as consulting Botanist and Pharmacognosist
at $100 a month each, for a basic two year period, plus expenses such as
plane fares, etc. Then in the third year, we would ask for approximately
$5,000 in addition, for publication - this, T am quite sure (from a preli-
minary estimate from a printer here) would cover a 300 item catalog of
1000 words text (average) and one 4 x 5 4-color photo&éﬁ!‘szﬁ’ﬁée for each
plate can be made to your excellent and already published drawings which
it may be wise to supplement rather than duplicate.

All this, of course, is just a suggestion for NIH application
planning - how does it strike you? I think the decision about illustration
can really be put off for a while - but the rest of the work should start
as soon as possible - hence our hurry to get all this submitted to the
University.

Thank you for the Fiji reprints - very interesting.

Aloha,

; /! VI
/ P LA

F. L. Tabrah, M. D.

FLT:hk

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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B. M. EVELETH M. D.

F. L. TABRAH M. D
P, 0. BOX 38

KOHALA HAWAI

September 14, 1961

Dr. Otto Degenr
Hale Degener
Waialua, Oahu,Hawaii
Dear Dr. Degenc:
Thanl you for your last letter and the folder.

I hae two questions needing a reply at your earliest
convenience.

1. Wat titles or description of your and your wife's
academic statusshould I put on the N.I.H., form?

2, Wat is the best choice of repository of our plant
specimens--you sentioned several, and perhaps one should be desig-
nated for the N.I.H. write-up.

Thank you again.

Sincerely,

Py Sikal <7D
‘5

F. L. Tabrah, M, D. / b

FLT:hk

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dasr Dr, Hoeoking:

e I wlulhpy‘lﬂn::l%g help us out. Dra. i‘nl:mh uin
Evaleth (both 8 ole Huwail, contemplate
writing (with li;a. oner & md} #s Dot. muﬁnts} f work oen
teving abont native How, nat. nédiocs.

Mra, D, and I censider such a study fruught with danger unless the
medioinel planta gathered by the natives ave sctuslly pressed, pro=
perly 1nbe¥eﬂ and permanently preserved in mwme institution as vou=
eharg of the precise apecinen hus Leen atudied. We know, for
axavple, in Cimchona that verious forms or sven strains of the very
game species vary emornously in chemical content, %o say that Solanum
nigrun L,, fron the Havaiien Islends contains such & puch, and is
uged by the netives as & cough med. in Kohula nmy give a wrong slunt
on the plant, The speciss on Molokal, for all we koow, may not
be the sane 8 a8 the KEchuls one,

Depositing such plent vouchers in the Haw. Islends geens too much
iike sending ecela go Newcsstle, Where on the Mainlend should sueh
herh speeimens be maiied: Alubams Polytech., Llods in Cimeinmati
3’.:-?.2’1"; é U.l::' OIBA ralces :::101' :h. well- kept herburium & Bot.

: ln Cen £frou vonves on dur the receant = -
#ress with Dr, HOrlimann, s 2 el

m:;itil:: i: 5: ca‘ 'tr 3& on fdr ilus . gm to r, Tubrah to
ng o add spu nforantion to hi
& Government grant for the project. 8 appliention for

Ye hed s gtivvlating couple of weeks here at the Congress - it
:omud have been fun showing you ercund the Islands hed g:u bean agkle
ﬂﬂ‘ﬂ'-

Alohe,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




AUBURN UNIVERSITY

AUBUEN ALABAMA

5CHOOL OF PHARMACY
Termone: Tuxoo 7-6511

22 Sept. 1561

Dr, Ogto Degener
Hale Dagener

faialua, Oabu
h'altai';. ! ATRMATL

Uear Dp. Degener:

1 was very mich interested in yowr airmailed letter of 16 Sgpt, relative !
to the project of Drs. T brah and Evellh being undertaken with you ami
your wife. It seems to me that this is a most worthy project and none
too early in view of the gradual dying out of aboriginal knowledge of
native medicine.

We would te very happy to cooperate with you here in the permanent pres-
ervation of your herbarium specimens, which we recognize as a most
sssential link in the chain of evidence for the recognition and
verification of the flora. :

Unfortunately, our facilities (physical) for storage of specimens is
rather limited in this Skhool, since we have only a single herbarium
case at the present time. It occurred to us that since you ars
applying for a govermment grant for this project, pessibly provision
could be made for supplying us with an harbarium case set aside

for the receiption of your specimens only. In the event of larger
amounts of material than could be accomodated, the requdest might be
troadened to suit.

I am sorry that I could not attend the Pacific Seisnce Bongress and
have the pleasure of visiting with you and other friends who were in
attendance,

The name Alabama P_lytechnic Institute has now been changed (a year
ago) to Ayburn University.

Relative to Lloyd Myseum, it is my belief that this has teen closed
out and the ecollections distributed. Only the Iibrary remains.

E;ndest best wishes, as ever,
8 ncersly
{ 1 Db Sl St
“leggr Ui H ]
George M. Hdeking

o Froflessor of Pharma: oinosy
CG: Dpe Tabrah

THE LAND-GRANT UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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IV. RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the State of Hawaii has not yet adopted a State Flower,
and
. WHEREAS, it is most appropriate that endemic species be selected to

represent the State of Hawaii, and
, the KOKI'O KE'OKE'O (Hibiscus armottianus (GRAY) ig an
endemic species whose flowers are fragrant and of great beauty and simple
form, end *
WHEREAS, the above mentioned species is deemed to be eminently
worthy of representing the State of Hawaii,
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Conservation Council for Hawaii at |
its Tenth Annual Meeting st.rongly recommend to the Governor and members of i
|

the Second State Legislature that it officially adopt the above named
endemic species as the State Flower for the State of Hawaii.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Waialuw, Oahu, Hawail, U.8,4a,
May 22, l962.

Dear Mr, Swinbowrnes

I am guprised your letier, addressed a'!_.llp}.-iv.
=

tn Henoluln, ever reached me, I live on the north side of thip
land, 30 miles from the city. I guess the postmsn looked in the
Iphone bhonk to trace me,.

You eerteinly have an interesting part of the world to explore

botanically. As you know, many of the weeds and ornamantals in

Hewaill and Austrslia are the same, 0OF ocourse, you rust have uwany

endemics of profound interest. IT you want to be famous tan to

20 years hence, 1 advise you to make herbarium specimens of these,
properly labsled. Then meil them as gifts to such inatitutions s
the Roval Botanic Garden, Kew, Surrey, Engla nd or to the British

Museum, Uromwell Road, London. I bet many of your present finda
will ba extinet teh or more years hence, snd the major Lotvanjeal

ingtitutions will be so graterul Tor yow' wisdom in having at least
eolleoted materisl for sgiudy. You naeed not identlfy the plants to

the speciey. honographers will do so sconer o later, and with
congiderable aceuwreny, Just get them down to the genusg,

It coat
of my bool
ia expensiy
lnoka? If yon/are not Tussy, 1 will gledly nail vou copies that
are damaged, (ue to shipping or otherwige, at & reduced price,

i}an edition of $5,000 copies, Thut i3 why my Flora
"

How about anavering in an airmail Postal? The price would be ahout
half - I guess in your money a anuple of pounda or go, OR, if you
wlah, don't send we money. Ve 1ive &t the Loagh and have a cement
floor, How abaout sending me sone pendan oy other mats for it in ex
change £or the books? At Aliee 8prings vou ghould he able to niek

up sonwething nice in that line Trom the shorigines

“he new sst of tha Flora comes to $11,50; why not get +ha cheap-

ey, banged up one? “he shoiee i3 vours,

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

si!rnf. close to 850 o print a single illustrated 2 pages
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Jan. 4, 1963,

Dr, W.G., Steere, Dir.,
N.Y. Botanival Garden,
Bronx Park, New York, N.Y.

Dear Dr, Steere:
During the year Dr, Isa Degener and I published with

the aid of @ grant from the Nationsl Science Foundation 92 illustrated
pages for Book 5 of the "Flora Hawaiiensis or New Illustrated Flora of
the Hawaiien Tslands." ' :

Adaitionsl publication consisted of the deseription of Hawaiisn novel-
ties with Dr, Sherff in Sherff, RX.B., Miscel. Notes Am. & Haw. Dicot,
Oacnas., Pap, Bish, Mus, 22(12) : 208 - 213. 1962,

For lack of funds, field work was limited to about fiffeen full days
on the "home"™ Island of Oahu,

Dacember 10 Mrs, Degener and I represented the Garden at the serviess
held for our friend the botanical explorer and Oriental linguist Dr. J.
F. Rock in Qahu Gma?ary, Hon-clnlu.. The sefvicu consiat.ed of & short
biography of the deceased followed by -the placing of tvm 15 (corﬂxlin )
leaves, one with broken k _ulgg nuts, -on the urn by -a Hawaiien kshuna or
priest, a retired forester and intimate friend.

sgeBonbaey aur pue TATURL ‘soueg ‘LT ‘Bileiisny ‘BlucLeTe) MAN :

gide g ‘winTey ‘uedsp pum BSIOY 03 BOTIJY [BJI}UEO WOLJ BULO] pue 59 TaeTaEA

Resp ectfully submitted,

ENoJemnd UT 8an000 147 wenul ‘setosds opydaoukhtod e 8T BTUF IT o5 JUBY B
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The New York B'otanical Garde_n BRONX PARK - NEW YORK 58 - NEW YORK « LU 4-8500
~
20 February 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua

Qahu, Haw8ii
Dear Otto:

Thanks for your good wishes, 1 am now feeling fit,
although the weather is still all kinds., My secretary says your
idea of including Hawaii in the Garden is a good one.

I confess I cannot guite see through the problem of the
Bataceae., The name of the plant, true enough, is Batis, bubt it
seems to have been derived from a Greek word Batos. In the Latin
dictionary, however, the word Batis is found and this would make,
as you say, Batidaceae. The curipus thing is that both words
seem to apply first to a kind of fish and, secondly, to some
unknown plant, The whole thing is a muddle and I shall have %o
hunt somebody who knows more about it than T do. Incidentally,
not all Greek words ending in is form a stem ending in id. It
is a common error, especially of plant pathologists, to suplose
Bhat the genitive of Agrostis 1s Agrostidis, In fact, it is the
same as the nominative,

i As for the Parkeriaceae, remember that the Code permits
the derivation of a family name from a synonym of a generic name,
Compare, for instance, the Fabaceze from & now non-existent generic
name,

We were all very much gratified, interested and mystified
by your anonymcous medal, 1 trust that the matter will be cleared

up, I will see if I can find out whe you should write to for
information. I haven't this at hand now,

The passing of Mr, Monachino does leave us a bit short-
handed and we do miss him for some of the things he was doing.
1 know that Bassett is looking for someone to take his place,
With best regards to you and Isa,

Sincerely yours,

2s

H, W. Rickett
Bibliographer

HWR:dl
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Leid en, 28,3 1963

iiebe Degeners,

In den letzten Wochen hat mich die Beschi#ftigung mit
den Styphelien des Fazifilk und sneziell mit d enen voo
gawail noch einmal®Reinen Aufenthalt bei Ihnen erinpert-
es waren besonders schbne Tage,voll von Erleben,von denen
man spiter im Gleichmass der beruflichen Arbeit ,von
Essen und Schlafen noch lange zehren muss. Was ich pun
im pHchsten Heft der "Blumea" liber die pukeawe von Hawaii
schreibe,ist npur e ne kurze Zusa-menfassung meiner Trfah—
rungen im Teld und eine nomenklatorischer Ekkurs untex Ein—'
beziehunez der von mir stidierten Holotypen im Herbarium
von Asa Gray.Daven ausgehend,k@nnten Siejetzt beide Arten
fiir die Flora von Hawaii fertig machen,Eventuell kGanten
bei uns die betr.Zeichnungen gemacht werden,doch miisste
daflyerst die Zustimmung der Direction vorliegen,Unsere
Jeichner sind ziemlich stark besetzt.Aber im lausch mit
Haweii-Pflanzen(wie schon einmal) 1lHsst sich das wohl
arrangieren, Prof.Van Steenis ist iiber jeden Zuwachs wvon
Pacifik-Pflanzen im Reichsherbar erfreut,im Zusammenhang
mit den bier bearbeiten Pacific Plant areas,wovon jetzt-
pach 2 Jahran Warten— die ersten Druckbdgen (aus Manila)

vorliegen,
Vor einiger %Zeit habe ich Thnen eine Xylosma—-Zeichnung mit
Kommentar per Schiffst Eesandt.

Upter den von mir im Bishop Huseum studierten Stynhelieu
befand sich auch eine S.2cerosa var,oxycedrus von _[apa,
Stokes 400 und 421,die ich jetzt als eigene Art S,rapae
beschrieben habe,Ich habe damals mich picht entschliessen
kSanen,sofort ein Btikett beizufiigen,bitte Sie nun ,die
betr,Etiketten bei einem Ihrer nichsten Besuche an das
Herbar auf die betr,Bfzen zu kleben,liss Neal braucht
davon nichts zu wissen,

Habe seit langem nichts mehr von Ihnen gehdrt,hoffe dass
es Ihnen gut geht.Wenn alles klappi,gehe dch im Juldl

nach Kuching(Sarawak) zum UNESCO Humid Trop,iesearch Sym—
posium,und bleibe anschliessend noch etwa 2 Monate in
Sarawale,Brunei und N.Borneo(l (in&walu, .. T¥vmeine Ericaceen
gtudien.Angela geht im Sommersemester nach Freiburg und
wird dann auch mal einen Besuch bei Isas Mutter machen.

14t besten Grlissen,wie immer )44 . J
" /éu clr kg

Hunt Institute for Botanical Doctffiéntation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



und den Leuten neue Bilder von Fledermausbestaubung relgen,die ich
gﬁeﬁﬁﬁﬁm in weitschriften sah und kopierte,Ich welss nlcht,ob Fledermaus—
bestauoung such in Hawail verkommt,oder bekannt ist Nachher spreche ich uber
meinen Hawalibesuch 1962,dem hoffentllch ein soleJcher 1963 folgen wird,
Yon Dr, Lamoureux hgbe ich nichis mehr gehort Er wurde Vater,als Ich in
Bonolulu war,Ich welss nicht ob es ein Botanlker oder elne Botanikerin ge-
worden ist,Augenscheinlich nimmt iln sber der Spréscling so in Anspruch,
dass er nicht schreiben kann Wae gibt es bel Ihnen Neuss?Neue Pilgngchen?
Borfentlich sehen wir usms im Junl wieder und Ihre Frau Gemsllin tahel mich
vieder mit Ihrem Volkswagen Bus,Sie ist ein ausgezelchneter Chauffeurt
Frunlingaficber §ibt es in Hawall nicht,denn da ware man Ja das ganze Jal‘lr
hindurch krank und wirde riesige Arztrechnunge n bekpmmen,bDas geht nleht;
Al50,auf baldiges Wiedersehen und recht herrliche Grusse von

! ;;‘F%M
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Grorge L Decener, JA. TELEPHONE 32
MILLERTON, NEW YORK

Mey 25, 1963

Dear Irma,

Thank you so much for your letter about
Otto's award from the Hoyal Academy in Sweden, and
accept my apologies for beimmg so slow in answering,
but I have several good reasons, First, I only found
your leiter when we Sot home from Burope on April
26th, and segond, the pile of meil and bills which
I found weiting for me wgs 80 large that I hanen't
goiten to the bottom of it yet. IEn't it incredible
how many time consuming thing there are which have
to be teken care of just to gei along.

I am so heppy to hear about Otto's awesrd.
There eertainly is no doubt about thne fact that he
is the only Degener who has broushi any resl credit
to the family mame in the last hundred years. Grand—
father and Uncle John were honest and respected,
but that imn't so much of & trick if you have money.
Otto has worked hard and it is mnice to see that he
gets the recognition which he so richly deserves.

We had a lovely trip which lasted almost
three months. We did our usual routine of London,
Faris, g visit to the Passavant cousips in Zurich,
and then Venice and Florence, which are our true
loves. This year we spent a week in Viennza gnd have
fallen completely in love with it. Why didntt
someone tell me about this years ago? We spent two
weeks in Venice, we seem t0 go there for longer
every year and then went to Florence for ths aster
festivities, which are very picturesque. a

Do let us try to get together some time,.
I ‘has been such a long time. Flease, the next time
that you writs to 0tto, give him and his wife my
very best. He wrote me such & nice letter when mothéer
died, and I have & horrible feeling thaet I newer
Thanked him for it. I ftried my best, but there were
a few which got lost.

Mary joins me in sending our love,

As ever,

AR,
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Dr. Martin Sandig oHe PR e oy - 6
Wi nschaftlich-technische Literatur Gustav-Freytag-Strate 5 29,5463
Antiquariat|Sortiment Import/Export Habeladresse: SANDIQUAR WIESBADEN H/m
Herrn

Dr.0tto Degener
Waialua,0ahu,Hawaii/USA

Sehr geehrter Herr Dr.Degener!

Wir danken fiir Ihre Bestellung und lassen Ihnen mit gleicher
Post das gewiinschie Buch von "Leunis" zukommen. Die Rechnung
erhalten Sie anbei.

Wir haben mit Interesse von Ihren Vertffentlichungen Kenntnis

genommen und werden diese laufend unserer Kundschaft mit an-—

bieten. Wir hoffen, Ihnen bald Bestellungen Hbermitteln zu
kinnen,
Mit freundlichen GriiBen!
Dr.Martin Sdndig OHG

1 Anlage j%%;;i_,:j

Telalon 79543 - k ateIr M- ' i Konto 177 %1 Wiesbaden

T
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JOHN A. BURKE
AoVEENCE OF maANLl

STATE OF HAWAI
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF FORESTRY
400 5 BERETANIA STREET
HONGLULU 13 HAWAL

June 5, 1963

Mr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu

Dear Sir:

The enclosed permit grants you the authority to botanize
within conservation district areas with respect to your

letter of May 31, 1963, but outside of watershed areas,

such as Manoa, Kalihi, Nuuanu and Halawa.

1 would appreciate a copy of your findings.

Ww.
State Forester
WWH: T

DIVISIONS:
TONVEY ANCES
FiEH AND CANE
roREsTay
LAND MANAGEMENT
ATATE PamKE
WATES AND LANMD DEVELOPMENT l
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THE ARNOLD ARBORETUM
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
JAMAICA PLAIN— CAMBRIDGE — WESTON
MASSACHUSETTS. U.S.A.

JAMAICA PLAIN 30. MASS.

June 17, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Makuleia Beach
Waialua

Dahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener;

Iwas so happy to receive your postecard, even though it warns
me of the dangers of being tripped up when moving around amongst
Nestegis sandwicensis. But,to judge from what Dr, Howard and Dr.
Theodore Dudley (whom I understand you also know, being a "Torreyador",
and who has just recently joined the staff here) say I am sure you
would not let a visiting botanist come to any harm this way.

Seriously though, thank you for your encouraging and kind reply
to my letter. My hopes are pinned on getting the grant for which I have
applied and I will write again when I hear whether I have been

successful or not.
Sinfre ¥y yoyrs,
[ A / N B

P. S, Green

PSCw
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Gosdens
LitleS

Minutes of the Third Annual Meeting o 2

Director Weissich, on behalf of Foster Garden and its staff and the membership of
Friends of Foster Garden, thanked the retiring officers for their years of service.

Mr. J. Scott B, Pratt introduced lMr, David Barry, principal speaker of the evenirg
¥r, Barry presented an illustrated lecturs on plant collecting for Homolulu, H=
is responsible for many of the unusual palms and bromeliads and cther plants which
are in the Foster Garden collection,

There being no further business, the meeting adjowrned following the lecture.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles Middleton
Recording Secretary

I Il IL T iIJliluvilG
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LNDS CF FOSTER GARDEN, INC.

Finaneial Statement - Year Ending May 31, 1963

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank, May 31, 1963
Cash in Frist Federal Savings & Loan, Mey 31, 1963

Tatal Cash
Total Assets:

ABILITIES:

Orchid Hemorial Garden Fund

Plant Exchange Fund

General Endowment Fund

Hock Memorial Library Fund

Total Restricted Funds

Payroll Taxes Payable
Total Liabilities:

Membership Equity:

Balance, June 1, 1962

Excess, Expenses over Income for pericd
June 1, 1962 - May 31, 1963
Membership Equity, May 31, 1963:

Total Lisbilities and Membership Equity:

Income and

INCOME:
Membership Dues
General Gifts

enses - Year em

Interest on First Federal Savings & Loan
Additional Fees, Morning Glery Course

Total Income

EXPENSES:
Secretarial Salary
Volunt eer Expense

Office and Hembership Expense

leetings Expense
Shop and Building:
Scholarships

Land Acquisition Matter

Library Expense

Taxes (Fayroll, Workman's Compensation, stc.)

Equipment Purchases
Spring Plant Show

Total Expenses

Excess Expenses over Income:

Prepared after audit by C. M, Wills, Jr,,
for Treasurer, august 1963.

rﬁ“_.‘.k:r-
Supplement 3. Coordres
LI\
$1919.72
2912,.01
$4831.73
$ 89.17
1960.85
1500.00
24,60
$3574..62
109.25
3683.87
2359.90
121204 *
11)7.86
$4831.8
196
$2866.25
329.50
312.01
9.00
$3516,76
$1600.00
305,60
1031.84
33!18
393.82
213.00
116.83
17.75
150.66
313.25
552,87
4728.80
$1212,0 *
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BOTANISCHER GARTEN UND MUSEUM .
Berlin-Dahlem,den 2027+ 1963

BERLIN-DAHLEM Kénigin-Luise-Strafe 6-8
) Fernspredher: 764672 - 74

rn-dieDicektion das 5 henG vl

Herrn
Dr. Otte Degener
Waislua, Oahu, Hawaii, USA

Sehr geehrter Herr Dr. Degener !

Piir Ihren Brief vom 22.b6. mit den darin enthaltenen Berich-
tigungen zu meiner Arbeit danke ich Ihnen vielmals. Uber die He-
deutung des Wortes "Mauka" hatte ich mir lange den Kopf gerbrochen.
Mit Herrn Dr, Hrmann habe ich mich wegen eines Austausches unserer:
Hawaii-Tubletten in Verbindung gesetzt. Die Lebermoose Ihrer'Sahm—
luhg haben wir soeben zur Bestimmung an Herrn Harvey A, Miller,
Oxford, Ohio, geschickt.

Hit besten Griifen

L) ﬁi’l;;cfge- [fote .
(Dr. Schultze-Motel)

.- T e — e— e v >

Mat. 4337, A 5. 3000. 8. 61 B
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The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library
Carnegie Institute of Techmology Pittsburgh 13 Pennsylvania

November 6, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu
Hawail

Dear Dr. Deagener:

I am very thenkful for your kind letier of July 2. Fleasse excuse my
late anewer, but you will understand that there ere so many things to
be done and plenty of lstters to be written if one changes his environ-
ment from the Old to the New World. I think you are now back from your
trip to Lanei, and I do hope it was successful to you.

Now we have got settled and met already a lot of kind people. Sincs
QOctober we have been ownser of a car and made some fine trips on the
weekends; sspecially we could admire the splendid fall leaf colors,
although the dry weather—end thus the amount of dust--detracted & bit
from the wonderful impressien.

My work at the Hunt Botanicel Library is interssting, but I have to do

& lot of things so that the progress in the true study of books is not as
rapid as one could wish. T am in this country on the basis of an ex-
change visitor, with an edmission to the U.5.A. for one year which will
be sxtended for another year. For the same time I got a leave of absence
from Berlin, As far as I know it is not possible to get an immipration
visa dirsctly after the date of expiration of the exchange visitor's
visa, but then must bs two years spent abroad before you are entitled to
re-snter the U.S5.

I am very glad that Dr. Lawrence has provided a sum for ms to take part
in the next Internefional Botanical Cengress to be held at Edinburgh,
August 1964, During the Adanson-Symposium which took place at the Hunt
Botanicel Library, August 18-19, 1863, I had the opportunity to learn

to know meny Amsrican botanists whose names I was familiar with but never
saw bafore, and there were elso some whom I had met earlier in Europe.

I hope you both are feeling well. Did the reprints and the drawing reach
¥ou in the meantime?

With best regards and good wishes,
Yours very singersly,
,5 R
G. Buchheim

GB/jak
Cable; BUNTBOTLIE PITTSBURGH Telephone 621-4619 Area code (412)
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SR - At k-l"'l
Cur Man in the Andes -

orchids and a Commelinaceous dwarf with small glossy or waxy aprearing leaves. 4
month from now would be a fantastic seed harvesting time, but I can't be here .
then. Even Dr. Idroba was so taken that he plars to return," :

A tour of the Foster Garden lath houses with Director Weissich shows
that most of this shipment is doing very well, I saw about a dozen Anthurium
8p. flourishing; these are mostly foliage Anthuriums, and an especially attractive
one is Anthurium elegans. There are two new Spathiphyllum doing well, and about
a dozen Maranta are responding beautifully to the excellent care and frequent
misting they are getting in Foster Garden's lath house. There are several rew
species of Philedendron, most of these ready to move into bigger pots, they hawe
done so well, Paul has also sent two new Cycads, and they are in excellent
cordition. Almost all of the cactus came through well, and some are ready for
transplanting into bigger pots.

Bear in mind that this was just the result of a week's collecting,
and that the major portion of the expedition was yet to begin. The next News-
letter will move on to Peru, with more information and anecdotes from "our man
in the Andes", including a short story to introduce you to "Stinky".
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20350

- December 8, 1964

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

ﬁear Otto:

It was a pleasure to learn more about your travel since
that brief glimpse of you and Isa at Edinburgh.

It's a pleasure to hear that activity continues on the
Hawaiian flora. I have had a chance to see some of the
publications referred to, thanks to you.

With kind regards,

Yoyrs sincerely,

»

W) % ggg"'

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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